

---

**No. 20-55279**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

CRISTIAN DOE et al.,  
Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

CHAD F. WOLF,  
Acting Secretary of Homeland Security, et al.  
Respondents-Appellants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
WILLIAM C. PEACHEY  
*Director*  
EREZ REUVENI  
*Assistant Director*

ARCHITH RAMKUMAR  
*Trial Attorney*  
Office of Immigration Litigation  
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division  
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, D.C. 20044

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

    A. Legal Background .....5

    B. Factual Background.....7

    C. Procedural Background .....9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....15

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....17

ARGUMENT .....17

    I. The District Court Erred in Holding that Class Members Who are Subject to the Return Authority in 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(C) Possess a Statutory Right to Counsel.....17

        A. The INA Does Not Provide a Right to Counsel to Aliens Who Are Subject to 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(C). .....17

B. Even if the APA Applied Here, Its Right-to-Counsel Provision by Its Plain Terms Does not Provide a Right to Counsel to Aliens Who are Subject to 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(C). .....25

C. In Any Event, the APA’s Right-to-Counsel Provision Does Not Apply Here Because the INA Displaces It. ....31

II. The Balance of Harms Favors the Government.....41

CONCLUSION .....43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adams v. Vance*, 570 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....41

*AILA v. Reno*, 18 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 1998) .....5

*Allen v. Milas*, 896 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 31, 37, 40

*Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell*, 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....42

*Ardestani v. INS*, 502 U.S. 129 (1991) ..... *passim*

*Castillo-Villagra v. INS*, 927 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 31, 32, 33, 34

*Chamber of Commerce of United States v. Whiting*, 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....17

*Clardy v. Levi*, 545 F.2d 1241 (9th Cir. 1976) .....25

*Clark v. Chappell*, 936 F.2d 944 (9th Cir. 2019).....28

*Clark v. Smith*, 967 F.2d 1329 (9th Cir. 1992) .....30

*Clark v. Suarez Martinez*, 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....7

*DHS v. MacLean*, 574 U.S. 383, 135 S. Ct. 913 (2015).....19

*E. & J. Gallo Winery v. Andina Licores S.A.*, 446 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2006) .....17

*FCC v. Schreiber*, 329 F.2d 517 (9th Cir. 1964) ..... 25, 27

*Garcia v. Google, Inc.*, 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015) .....40

*Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr*, 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020) .....36

*Hamdi ex rel. Hamdi v. Napolitano*, 620 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 31, 34

*Innovation Law Lab v. McAleenan*, 924 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 7, 41

*Innovation Law Lab v. Wolf*, 951 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 14, 24, 26

*Innovation Law Lab v. Wolf*, 951 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2020) .....14

*Jennings v. Rodriguez*, 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) ..... 5, 6, 30

*Kim v. Ashcroft*, 340 F. Supp. 2d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 38, 39

*Kleindienst v. Mandel*, 409 U.S. 753 (1972) .....5

*Landon v. Plasencia*, 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....41

*Marcello v. Bonds*, 349 U.S. 302 (1955) ..... *passim*

*Martinez v. Holder*, 383 F. App’x 637 (9th Cir. 2010) .....31

*Matter of E-R-M & L-R-M*, 25 I & N Dec. 520 (BIA 2011) .....6

*Miss. River Corp. v. FTC*, 454 F.2d 1083 (8th Cir. 1972).....26

*Morales-Izquierdo v. Gonzales*, 486 F.3d 484 (9th Cir. 2007) .....35

*Nguyen v. Sessions*, 901 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2018).....39

*Padilla v. ICE*, No. 19-35565, 2020 WL 1482393 (9th Cir. Mar. 27, 2020) .....19

*Russello v. United States*, 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....19

*Salem v. Pompeo*, No. 19 CV 0363 (SJ), 2020 WL 108561 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2020)  
.....26

*SEC v. Csapo*, 533 F.2d 7 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....26

*SEC v. Higashi*, 359 F.2d 550 (9th Cir. 1966).....25

*Sierra Forest Legacy v. Rey*, 577 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2009) .....42

*Smiley v. Dir. Office of Workers Comp. Programs*, 984 F.2d 278 (9th Cir. 1993).....  
..... 12, 27, 29

*Stanley v. Univ. of S. Cal.*, 13 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1994).....40

*United States v. Barajas-Alvarado*, 655 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 13, 21, 22, 36

*United States v. Quinteros Guzman*, No. 3:18-cr-00031-001, 2019 WL 3220576  
(W.D. Va. July 17, 2019) ..... 20, 31, 34, 35

*Wadler v. Bio-Rad Labs, Inc.*, 916 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2019) .....19

*Winter v. NRDC*, 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....41

*Wolf v. Innovation Law Lab*, No. 19A960 (Mar. 11, 2020) .....14

*Zuniga v. Barr*, 946 F.3d 464 (9th Cir. 2019).....19

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....4

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....4

28 U.S.C. § 1361 .....4

28 U.S.C. § 1651 .....4

28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....4

33 U.S.C. § 919(d) .....29

5 U.S.C. § 551(12) .....29

5 U.S.C. § 551(7) .....29

5 U.S.C. § 554(a) .....29

5 U.S.C. § 555(b) ..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 559..... 13, 36

5 U.S.C. § 702.....4

5 U.S.C. § 706.....4

8 U.S.C. § 1101 .....5

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5).....6

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)..... 5, 35, 38

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i) .....36

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i) .....21

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(ii) .....6

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iv) ..... 2, 18, 38

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2).....5

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A) .....6

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(C) ..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1228(b) .....35

8 U.S.C. § 1228(b)(4)(B) ..... 2, 15, 18

8 U.S.C. § 1229a ..... 6, 35

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A).....24

8 U.S.C. § 1362 ..... 2, 18

**Regulations**

20 C.F.R. § 702.334 .....29

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(2)(i) .....22

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(4).....6

**Other Authorities**

Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1947).....25

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) ..... 25, 27

H.R. Rep. 104-828 (Sept. 24, 1996) .....35
